

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>CRLR No. 632 of 2024</u></p> <p><u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <p>1. Ms. Aishwarya Thapliyal, learned counsel holding the brief of Mr. Abhishek Verma, learned counsel for the State.</p> <p>2. Mr. Tumul Nainwal, learned A.G.A. for the State.</p> <p>3. In pre-lunch session the brother of the revisionist in the presence of his brother (revisionist) who joined the proceeding through V.C. undertakes that he will pay Rs. 20 lakhs towards permanent alimony to the respondent/wife in order to get the divorce by mutual consent and the respondent/wife was agreed to this but in post-lunch session she wants some more time to think over it.</p> <p>4. It appears that respondent/wife is not interested to settle the dispute though admittedly since last more than five years both of them are living separately which prima facie appears to be a dead marriage. Since, respondent-wife wants some more time to think over it, in such eventuality, list this matter on 02.04.2026 on top of the board. The proposal towards permanent alimony on behalf of the revisionist is taken on record.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 24.03.2026</p> <p>Parul</p>

--	--	--	--